
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Registrar 

No. 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

July 2, 2021 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Reconsideration Request filed 
by the Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 
read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 
1998 with respect to Quarterly Adjustments of XWDISCOs for the lS  and 
2 Quarters of FY 2020-21  

Enclosed please find herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with 
Annex-I, II & III (10 Pages) in the matter of Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read withRule 17 of the NEPRA 
(Tariff Standardsand Procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to Quarterly Adjustments of 
XWDISCOs for the and 2d  Quarters of FY 2020-21. 

2. The category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 4th  Quarters of FY 2019-20 
and 1 St  and 2' quarters of FY 2020-21 of XWDISCOs, indicating therein, the category wise 
surcharge as proposed by the Government, is attached herewith as Annex-Ill, which is being 
intimated to the Federal Government, before its 
NEPRA Act. 

End: As above 
o__. C •  '2- 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

CC: 
I. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 

notification as per Section 31(7) of the 



Decision of the Authority regardthg Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the IVEFRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Thriffstandards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATI'IER OF RECONSIDERATION REQUEST FILED BY 
THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION 31(7) OF ThE NEPRA ACT 1997 READ WITH 
RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES, 1998 WITH RESPECT 
TO QUARTERLY ADJUSTMEN OFXWDISCOS FOR THE 1 AND QUARTERS OF FY 2020-
21 

BACKGROUND  

The Authority determined quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs for the 4th  quarter of FY 2019-
20 vide decision dated February 10, 2021, with a uniform rate of Rs.0.8276/k'Wh and the same 
was intimated to the Federal Government for notification in official Gazette. Subsequently, the 
Authority determined quarterly adjustments for the 1' & 2"' quarters of FY 2020-2 1 vide 
decision dated May 6, 2021, with a uniform rate of Rs.0.8966/kVTh. The same are attached 
herewith as Annex-I & II respectively. DISCO wise detail of allowed quarterly adjustments for 
the 4th  quarter of the FY 20 19-20 and Pt & 2nd quarters of FY 2020-2 1 are as under; 

4 Ojiarter of FY 20 19-20 

Dsciptiou 

}AIrop.ctoIT&DLco (260) (714) (317) (423) (919) (1304) (415) (310) (425) (66) (5.154) 
V,oi,ble O&M 64 136 64 79 98 63 17 18 17 3 369 

pdtyQgen 7.716 19.039 8,415 10,920 15,556 11.706 4.3)6 4,626 4.446 (422) 86.)8 
tQ'M.rktC,,torFee 230 631 232 302 412 361 77 116 139 (77) 2.423 

TotI Adjue,tt (Rs. in 7,750 19.092 10.878 15'lU 10,8 3.886 4.450 4.177 (562) 84.cr37 

xwrns S.1e (WH) 11,645 23,638 10,783 13.%1 17,1 9261 4.545 5,455 3.364 1,720 101,546 
Rt (3IkWh) 0.666 0.808 0.778 0.778 0,83 1.1 0.855 0.816 1.242 (0.7) 02716 

1' & 2nd Qiarters of FY 2020-2 1 
R. ?,lht 

lot r. Ad. I'S' 2020-21 I15CO ,).ESCO GEPCO FESCO. MEPCO PESCO IIESCO .1 • ESCO SEPCO TESCO Totol 

FCA 1o9OL of T&D bootS 272 674 348 417 868 1,229 323 257 36! 53 4,801 
V.O&M 284 600 307 383 524 345 126 130 108 38 2,844 
Capocky Cbtgeo 2,575 9.029 3,417 1,374 4,980 5,653 2,905 1.818 2.793 (775) 33.368 
U)26C/MoF 198 726 298 174 434 457 246 153 179 (48) 2.817 

Tot4 3,329 11,029 4,369 2,348 6,805 7,684 3599 2,357 3,041 (731) 43,830 

2nd (sr. Ad. I'Y 2020-21 IESCO LESCO GEPCO FESCO MEPCO PF.SCO IWSCO •ESCO SEPCO TESCO Tol,1 

FCA Irrct of T&D Lototo 170 -408 181 238 410 885 188 232 177 63 2,952 
V. O&M 254 570 263 352 430 317 129 151 90 56 2,613 
Copocly Chaeo 3,260 8,007 2,877 4,943 5,412 5,564 1.515 2,943 3.111 (799) 36.831 
UC/MoF 310 833 330 504 596 536 200 267 252 (39) 3,788 

Tot1 -3.994 9,818 3,651 6,036 6,848 7,302 2,032 3,593 3.630 (719) 46,183 

G.Tot,l 7,323 20,847 8.020 8,385 13,653 14,986 5,631 5,950 6,670 (1,450) 90013 

Projected S1eo - OWlS 11,027 22,118 10,321 13,726 16,587 11,660 4,34) 5,448 3,456 1,710 100,394 

Per Urot Impoct - Rs./kWh 0.664! 0.9425 0.7770 0.6109 0.823! 1.2853 1.2971 1.0921 1.9304 (0.8480) 0.8966 

czpco MEPCO Pw HEO QE2O TOFAL 

Page 1 of6 



Decision of the Authority regarding Reconsideration Request flied by the Federal 

Government under Section 31(7) of the IVEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Tariffstandards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

2. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority had already determined quarterly 
adjustments of X.VDISCOs for the 2nd & 3 Quarters of FY 2019-20 on 24.09.2020, with a 
uniform Rate of Rs.1.6236/kWh. The Federal Government notified the said periodic adjustment 

through SROs 182 (I)/2021 to 191 (1)/2021, after incorporating the targeted quarterly subsidy / 
additional charge, which is to remain effective till September, 2021. 

3. The Authority observed that recently through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, published in the official gazette 

on 24.03.2021, following amendments have been made in the NEPRA Act; 

Section 31; 

V' Sub-section (7) (b) "the Authority may, on a quarterly basis and not later than a period of 

fifteen days, make quarterly adjustments in the approved tariff on account of capacity and 

transmission charges, impact of transmission and distribution losses, variable operation 

and maintenance andpolicyguidelines as the Federal Government may issue and intimate 
the tariff so adjusted to the Federal Government prior to its notification in the official 

Gazette. The Federal Government may, as soon as may be, but not later than fifteen days 

of receipt of the Authority's intimation of its recommendation for adjustment, require the 

Authority to reconsider its determination of such quarterly adjustment. In the event, the 

Federal Government does not refer the matter to the Authority for reconsideration, 
within the time period specified above, then the Authority shall notify the tanif so 

adjusted in the official Gazette. However, in case of filing of the reconsideration request 

by the Federal Government, within the time period specified above, the Authority shall, 

within fifteen days, determine such adjustments after reconsideration and intimate the 

same to the Federal Government prior to its notification in the official Gazette; 

/ Subsection (8)" each electric power supplier shall collect such surcharges from any or 
all categories of consumers, as the Federal Government may charge and notify in the 

official Gazette from time to time, in respect of each unit of electric power sold to any or 

all categories of consumers and deposit the amount so collected in such manner as may be 

prescribed. The amount of such surcharges shall be deemed as a cost incurred by the 

electric power supplier and included in the tariffnotifled under sub-section (7)..... 

4. The Federal Government, in view of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, filed Reconsideration Request 

(the Request) dated May 21, 2021, against both the aforementioned decisions of the Authority 
i.e. 10.02.2021 and 06.05.20201. The Federal Government in its Request submitted that 

National Power Policy, 2013 developed by the Federal Government and approved by Council 

of Common Interest through decision in Case No. 1/3/2013 dated 31-07-2013 is in vogue and, 

inter alia, stipulates that the low-end consumers will be protected from any price escalation 

Page 2 of 6 



Decision of the Authority regarding Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government wider Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Tariffstandards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

and tariff rationalization will be done. Similarly, in pursuance of the Power Policy, the 
National Power Tariff and Subsidy Policy Guidelines, 2014 is also in vogue. 

5. In addition to the above, Federal Government submitted that in terms of the provisions of the 
Act, as amended through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, periodic quarterly adjustments are to be made by the 
Authority, inter alia, in line with policy guidelines of the Federal Government. Furthermore, 
per the provision of recently added section 31(8) of the NEPRA Act, the Federal Government 
has been empowered to impose surcharges for the purposes stipulated therein. Contrary 
observations made in the Determination with respect to the power of the Federal Government 
to impose surcharges is, accordingly, required to be reconsidered. 

6. The Federal Goverm-nent, keeping in view the socio-economic conditions of the country as 
well as the prevalent policies, in past adopted tariff rationalization methodology and the same 
tariff rationalization methodology be adopted and, accordingly, surcharge to the extent 
mentioned is to be levied on categories of consumer(s) specified therein, for the purposes of 
fulfilling the financial obligations of the Federal Government in respect of the electric power 
services, which shall be within the revenue requirement determined by the Authority. 
Therefore, the revenue requirements determined by the Authority and recommended to be 
recovered shall be duly accounted for and consumer end tariff shall, by and large, be 
maintained. Accordingly, in view of consumer interest, it is proposed that the applicability of 
these adjustments etc. be  made applicable from October 2021 once the periodic adjustments in 
field cease to be effective. 

7. In light of the above submissions, the MoE requested the Authority to re-consider the 
Determinations so that; 

(a) the effectiveness of the recommended periodic adjustments be made with effect from 
October, 2021, instead of date of notification, in order to protect consumer interest and also in 
line with the prevalent pandemic situation and be notified as such after incorporating 
surcharges as proposed. 

(b) while doing so, requisite opportunity of hearing may be given to all concerned, including 
the Federal Government, in.line with the pronouncements of the superior courts on the issue. 

8. The Authority admitted the Reconsideration Request of the Federal Government oniy to the 
extent of 1st & 2 quarters of FY 2020-21. Regarding 4th  quarterly adjustments, the Authority 
observed that the request of MoE for reconsideration of the Authority decision dated 
10.02.2021 for Quarterly Adjustment of 4th  Quarter of FY 2019-20 is not maintainable as the 
said decision was issued prior to promulgation of Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Page 3 of6 



Decision of the Authority regarding  Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEFRA (Tariffstandards and procedure) Rules. 1998 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021 notified on 24.03.202 1, wherein 
the provision for filing the Reconsideration Request by the Federal Government and powers 
for notification of the Quarterly adjustment decision to the Authority have been incorporated. 

9. Since the impact of any adjustment is to be reflected in the consumer end tariff, the Authority 
decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. The hearing in the matter was accordingly held on 
June 07, 2021 through Zoom, wherein Additional Secretary MoE, (Power Division (PD), Joint 
Secretary, MoE PD, along-with their legal council and representative of CPPA-G participated. 
Representative from Media, General Public and XWDISCOs also attended in the hearing. 

10. The MoE while reiterating its earlier submissions, submitted the following during the hearing; 

In line with the: (a) policy objectives of the above policies; and (b) provisions of the Act, 
as amended through Ordinance, 2021, which postulates that periodic quarterly 
adjustments are to be made by the Authority, inter alia, in line with policy guidelines of 
the Federal Government, the Federal Government, keeping in view the socio-economic 
conditions of the country, current pandemic situation as well as the prevalent policies, 
seeks reconsideration to the extent that the effectiveness of the recommended periodic 
adjustments be made with effect from October, 2021, instead of date of notification i.e., 
after the lapse of the existing quarterly adjustments i.e. 30.09.2021, in order to protect 
consumer interest and also in line with the prevalent COVID 19 situation. In this regard, 
contents of the Reconsideration Request are reiterated herein, for the sake of brevity, and 
the same may be read as an integral part hereof. 

ii. The above request has, inter ália, being made in line with the rights granted to the Federal 
Government under section 31 (7) of the Act, as amended through the Amendment 
Ordinance. In this regard and specifically with respect to the periodic adjustments for 4th 

Quarter of FY 2019-20, it is specifically submitted that, the right of reconsideration as 
provided through the Amendment Ordinance, per the settled principles of interpretation 
of law, would also be available for the said determination of the Authority; the same being 
a procedural matter, which includes a "remedy", and will operate retroactively, even if 
amendment has been made in law during subsistence of a matter. More so and 
importantly, when the new procedural statute is of such a character that its retroactive 
application will tend to promote justice without any consequential embarrassment or 
detriment to any of the parties concerned, the Courts have favorably inclined towards 
giving effect to such procedural statutes retroactive application. 

iii. As is evident from the above as well as the Reconsideration Request, the same is not 
detrimental rather beneficial for the consumer interest, hence, is fully covered by the 

Page 4 of 6 



Decision of the Authority regarding Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Tariff standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

provisions of Act, as amended through the Amendment Ordinance. Reliance in this 
regard is made on PLD 1969 SC 187 192, PLD 2001 SC 482 @ 487, 488 and 2009 CLD 
960 @ 967. 

iv. Even otherwise and in addition to and without prejudice to the above, it is specifically 
averred that: (a) such right of reconsideration is also available in Rule 16 (12) of the Rules; 

and (b) the relief being sought in the instant matter can even be granted by the Authority 

in exercise of its suo moto powers under Rule 3 of the Rules. More so, keeping in view the 
consumer interest as well as the COVID 19 situation, these aspects are also being 

considered globally as well as in Pakistan by various Government(s)/Regulatory 

Authorities (for e.g. State Bank of Pakistan). 

11. The Authority has considered the submissions made by the Federal Government in its Request 
& during the hearing, specifically with respect to the periodic adjustments for 4th  Quarter of FY 
2019-20, whereby, the Ministry stated that right of reconsideration as provided through the 
Amenth-nent Ordinance, per the settled principles of interpretation of law, would also be 
available for the 4th  quarter determination of the Authority. 

12. In view of the above discussions, considering the submissions made by the MoE in its request & 
during the hearing and keeping in view the interest of consumers, the Authority accepts the 
request of the Federal Government that the effectiveness of the recommended periodic 
adjustments for the for the 1' & 2nd quarters of the FY 2020-21, be made effective from 
October, 2021 i.e. after the lapse of the existing quarterly adjustments i.e. 30.09.2021. 
Accordingly, the quarterly adjustments for 1 & 2" quarters of the FY 2020-21, determined by 
the Authority vide decision dated 06.05.2021, would be applicable w.e.f. 01.10.2021 and would 
remain applicable till 30.09.2022. Regarding quarterly adjustment for the 4t  quarter of FY 
20 19-20, the Authority believes that since it will bir'terest of the consumers, therefore, the 
Authority has no objection if Federal Government desires to make it effective from October, 
2021. Here it is pertinent to mention that the deferment of quarterly adjustments tp be made 
applicable from 01.10.2020 is purely being done on the request of the Federal Government, 
therefore, any financial impact arising out on account of delayed application of the determined 
quarterly adjustments, would not be allowed to be passed on to the consumers and would be 
borne by the Federal Government itself. 

13. Regarding surcharges proposed by the Federal Government for various categories of consumers, 
it is to be clarified that NEPRA has not levied any of such surcharges rather it is the Federal 
Government which has the statutory power to do the same. Under Section 31(8) inserted 
through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, the Federal Government has the power to levy surcharges and 
any such surcharge is to be considered as a cost to be included in the tariff determined by 

Page 5 of 6 



Rehmatul ah 'a1tch 
Member 

Engr. Maqo6d Anwar Khan 
Member 

AUTHORITY 

Tauseef H. 
Chair 

Decision of the Authority regarding Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the IVEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
IVEPRA (Tariffstandards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

NEPRA. Through the Request, it has been intimated by the Federal Government that it has 
levied surcharges and NEPRA is simply required to indicate such amounts against the 
corresponding columns of NEPRA determined schedule of tariff, as per detail provided in the 
Annexures of the Request. NEPRA has only been requested vide the instant Reconsideration 
request to simply indicate the surcharges imposed by the Federal Government in exercise of its 
powers, against the uniform rate of quarterly adjustments for the purpose of recovery only. 
Therefore, category wise surcharges proposed by the Federal Government, have accordingly 
been included in the instant decision. 

14. In view thereof, the category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 4th  Quarters of FY 
2019-20 and 1st & 2nd quarters of FY 2020-21 of XWDISCOs, indicating therein, the category 
wise surcharges as proposed by the Government, is attached herewith as Annex-ifi, which is 
being intimated to the Federal Government, before its notification as per Section 31(7) of the 
NEPRA Act. 

Rafique Abmed Shaikh 
Member 

Page 6 of 6 



Annex- 

Unifrom Rate for the 4th Qaurately Adjustment of FY 2019-20 

Description 

IESCO LESCO FESCO TESCO HESCO GEPCO SEPCO MEPCO QESCO PESCO 

Uniform Qtriy 
Adjuatrnent 

4th Qtr 
FT 2019-20 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Vanable 
Charge Vallable Charge 

R5f kWh nsf kwh Rsf kWh nsf kWh Rsf kWh nsf kWh Ref kWh Rsf kWh nsf kWh nsf kWh Rs.M In Rs.lkWlh 

Residential 
Up to 50 Units 

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 
- 

01-100 Units 0.6656 08077 07780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 08157 1.1690 12,369 0.8276 

101-200 Units 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 v.8832 0.8157 1.1690 9,525 0.8276 
201-300 Units 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 8.541 0.8276 

301-700Units 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 4,738 0.8276 

Above 700 Units 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 1,475 0.8276 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 494 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 2,325 0.8276 

Temporary Supply 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 4 0.8276 
39,470 

Commercial - A2 
For peak toad requirement less than 5 kW 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 2358 0.8276 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW - - - - - - - - - 
Regular 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 82 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 683 0.8276 

TimeofUseiTQU)-Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 2,910 0.8276 

Temporary Supply 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 110 0.8276 

6,142 

General Servtces-A3 
Industrial 

0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8167 1.1690 2,508 0.8276 

B1 
B1 Peak 
B1 Off Peak 

0.6656 
0.6656 
0.6656 

0.8077 
0.8077 
0.8077 

0.7780 
0.7780 
0.7780 

(0:3267) 
(0.3267) 
(0.3267) 

0.8549 
0.8549 
0.8549 

0.7780 
0.7780 
0.7780 

1.2417 
1.2417 
1.2417 

0.8832 
0.8832 
0.8832 

0.8157 
0.8157 
0.8157 

1.1690 
1.1690 
1.1690 

352 
313 

1,703 

0.8276 
0.8276 
0.8276 

02 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 191 0.8276 

B2-TOU (Peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 1,145 0.8276 

B2-TOU (Off-peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 6,292 0.8276 

03- TOU (Peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 861 0.8276 

B3-TOU (Off-peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 7,463 0.8276 

84-TOU(Peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 404 0.8276 

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 2.671 0.8276 

Temporary Supply 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 12 0.6276 

21.406 
Single Point Supply for further distribution 

C1() Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 10 0.8276 
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 118 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 60 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 265 0.8276 

02 Supply at 11kV 0.6656 0.6077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 253 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0,6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 291 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peek 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 1,295 0.8276 

03 Supply above 11 kV 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 100 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 108 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 479 0.8276 

2,980 
Agricultural Tube-wells TarIff D 

Scarp 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 338 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 67 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOLl) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 369 0.8276 

Agricultual Tube-wells 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 3,708 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 876 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 4,159 0.8276 

9,518 
Public Lighting -Tariff 0 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 315 .  0.8276 

Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 32 0.8276 
Railway Traction 0.8077 - - - 0.8276 

Tariff K - AJK 0.6656 - - 0.7780 - 1.1690 454 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOIJ) - Peak 0.6656 - - 0.7780 - 1.1690 236 0.8276 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 - - 0.7780 - 1.1690 978 0.8276 

Tariff K -Rawat Lab 0.6656 - - - 0 0.8276 
2,0 5 

Nate: Ike aforementioned Quarterly Adjustment shalt remaIn applicable for a period of twelve (12 Menths from the date at notification of the inst decision. 
The Federal Government while notifying the allowed unifornn rate of Rs.5.&215lltWh shall not adjust the same upwards For any consumer category. 

Total Average Tariff 84,037 gave 

i tIEPRA \ 



Public Ughting 

Resid. Colossart, to had 

0.7770 

0.7770 

1.2971 

1,2971 

(0.8480) 

(0.8480) 

1.9304 

1,9304 

1.0921 

1.0921 

0.6641 

0,6641 

0.9425 

0.9425 

0,6109 

0.6109 

0.8231 

0,8231 

1.2853 

1,2853 

0.8966 

0.8966 
Railway Traction . 

' 0.6641 

0.9425 0.8231 0.8966 
Special Contracts - AIR 0.7770 1,2853 0.8966 

Time of Use fraU) - Peak 0.7770 0.6641 
/ 1,2853 0.8966 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0,7770 0.6641 / L2853 0.8966 
Special Contracts - Rawat Lab. 0,6641 / 0.8966 

F.-...' 
iI NEP' \-' 

AUThO' ) 
'I-li 

\4b 

Annex-Il 

Unifrom Rate for the 1st & 2nd Qaurate y Adjustment of FY 2020-2 1 

Descrtptaon 

GEPCO HESCO TESCO SEPCO QESCO IESCO LESCO FESCO MEPCO psco 
Uniform Qtrly 
AdJustment 

1st & 2nd Qcr 
F? 2020-21 

Vamble 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable Charges 

Rs./kW/h Rs./kW/h Rs./kW/h Ra.ikWlls R./kW/h Ru./kW/h RsjkW/h Rs./kW/ls Rs./kW/h Ru/laW/h RsjkW/h 
Residernial 

Upto50Units 

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 
- 

01-l00Unirr 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
101-200Units 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

201-300 Units 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

301-700Uniss 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Above 700 Units 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW 

Time of Use (TOLl) - Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Time of Use (TOLl) - Off-Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
TomporarySupply 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1,9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Total Residential 

Commercial - A2 
For peak load requirement less than 5kW 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6)09 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5kw - - - . - . - - - - - - - 

Regular 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Time of Use (IOU) - Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0.664! 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231. 1.2853 0.8966 

Time ofUse (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6643 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Temporary Supply 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.664) 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Total Commercial 

General Servicrs-A3 

Industrial 

0.7770 1.297 1 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 '0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.89661  

BI 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

B) Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0,6641 0,9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

BI Off Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.092! 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

B2 0.7770 1.2973 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0,9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
02 -TOU (Peak) 0.7770 1,2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

- TOU (Peak) 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
B3-TOU (Off-peak) 0.7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0,8231 1.2853 0.8966 
84-1773) (Peak) 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
B4-TOU (Off-peak) 0.7770 1,2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Temporary Supply 0,7770 1,2971 (0.8480) 1,9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0,8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Total Industrial 

Single Point Supply 

CI(a)'Supplyat 402 Volts-less thao5kW 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
C1(b) Supply as 415) Volts_exceeding 5 kW 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.7770 1,2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

C2 Supply at 11 kV 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.823! 1.2853 0.8966 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0,7770 1,2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1,2853 0.8966 
Timr of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0923 0,6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

0 Supply above 11kV 0.7770 1,2971 (0.8480) 1,9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
Tithe of Use (TOLl) - Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8450) 1.9304 1,0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Total Single Point Supply 

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff 1) 

Scarp 0.7770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0,9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 
Time ofUsr (TOU) - Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 3.9304 3.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8231 12853 0.8966 
Time ofUsr (TOU)-Off-Peak 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 3.0921 0.6641 0,9425 0.6109 . 0,8231 1,2853 0.8966 

Agricultual Tube-wells 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.823) 1.2853 0.8966 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0,8231 1.2853 0.8966 
Time ofUoc (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.7770 1.2971 . (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

atai Agricuitur 



Auoox-III 

SCHEDULE OF ELEC RICI'EY TARIFFS. 

A. 1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF RESIDENTIAL 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Uniform Dctecse.ined 
4th Qaurterly 

Adjustment of FT 
2019-20 

RslkWh 

Uniform Determined 
let & 2nd Qaueteely 
Adjootment SIFT 

2020-al 

6./kWh 

4_9ue TV 2019.20 

of TV 2020.21 

6./kWh 

- 
Surchneges 

Ps/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qauetarly Adjuotoneat for 

4th Quarter of TV 2019-20 
• .t a 2n Quarters 
of Fl 2020-31 with 

PS/kWh 

A B C 0 3 

a) 

i 

Ii 

iii 

lv 

t 

b) 

Foe Sanctioned load less than 5kw 

Up to 50 Unit. 

For Can.smpiloo onroedlog 50 UnIt. 

001. 100 UnitS 

101-200 Unit. 

201 .300 Unit. 

301 - 700 Unit. 

Above 700 Unit. 

For Sanctioned load 5kw & above 

Time OfUae 

0.8276 

08276 

0.8276 

08276 

0.5276 

0.8276 

0.8966 

0.8966 

08966 

0_Bonn 
0.8966 

0.8966 

. 

- 

- 

. 
1.72 

1.72 

- 

- 

- 

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 
1.72 

1.72 

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off.Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

0,8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 1.72 1.72 . - - 1.72 1.72 
As pa Authority'. decision residential oon.umees will ho given the beaeflt. of only one prrti050 slab. 

Under tariff A-I, there .hail be minimum monthly 0U.tomee charge at the follcwtng eaten even if ao eneefl I. ennaumrd. 

c) Single 8ta.e C005eeiloc.: 
I,) Three Phaae Canneatians: 

A2 GE ERA SUPPLYTARIF...--COMMERCIAl. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Unifarn Determined 
4th Qaurteely 

Adjustment of TV 
2019.20 

Ha/kWh 

Uniform Determined 
15t& 2nd Qauetcely 
Adjuetment of 17 

2020.21 

Ho/kwh 

Uniform Applienblo 
fjuattely Adjo.tmeot far 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
51st 52nd Quaetera 

of TV 2020.21 

Ho/kWh 

Serohargea 

RI/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qrtedl7 Adjustment foe 
4th Quarter of IV 2019.20 

a letS 2nd Quertero 
of WV 2020.21 wIth 

Snuokaegro 
P.5/kwh 

a) 
hi 

e) 

A B C 0 2 
Fee Sanotlonod load lose than 5kW 
Foe Sanctioned load 5kw S above 

Time Of Use 

0.8276 
0.8276 

0.8966 
0.8966 

1.20 
1.72 1.25 

1.20 
2,97 

Peak off.Penk Peak Off.Peak Peak Off-Peale Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 0,S966 1.72 =72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2,97 

,GENERAL.SERVICES-,- 

Sr. Na. TARIFF CATEGORY! PARTICULARS 

Uniform Determined 
4th Qnusteely 

Adjustment of TV 
2019.20 

6./kWh 

Unifaem Determined 
lat ft 2nd Qnnrtrrly 
Adjustment of 

2020.21 

6./kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qaurteely Adjualnoent for 

4th Quarter a! 172019-20 
& 1st & 2nd Quarters 

of £12020.21 

Rn/kwh 

Suerkaeges 

. PS/kwh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qauetcrly Adjustment foe 

4th Quarter of 172019-20 
S IstS 2nd Quartrra 
of 112020.21 With 

K 
6./kwh 

A B C 0 8 
a) General Soroire. 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Voifoem Determined 
4th Qaueterly 

Adjustment of TV 
2019-20 

6./kWh 

Uniform Deteemined 
let 52nd Quarterly 
Adjustment of 17 

2020.21 

Ks/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
QaurterlyAdjuetmant far 

4th Quarter a! TV 2019.20 
S let Sand Quarters 

cITY 3030.21 

Ho/kWh 

Serahnrgm 

Ps/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qaurterly Adju.tmenl far 

4th Quart.e of TV 5019-20 
a iet a2nd Quarter. 
of Ft 2020.21 with 

Surcharge. 
6./kwh 

A B C 0 3 
81 OPtS 25 kW (at 400/230 VaIl.) 0,8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
52(a)  en000diag 25.500kw (at 400 Volta) 0.6276 0,8966 1.72 1.25 2,97 

Time Of Une Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off.Pook Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 
B1 )b) Up to 25 Ky 0.8276 0,8276 0,8966 0.6966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2.97 

52(b)  eaeoeding 25.500kw (at 400 Vslta) 0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 1.72 1.72 1.2S 1.35 2.97 2.97 
83 Tee All Londo upto 5000kw (at 11,32 kY) 0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 . 0,8966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2.97 
34 TaeAllLaads(at66,l32kVS.bovr) 0,8276 0,8276 0.8966 0,8966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.21 2.97 2.97 

C..$INGLE,EOINTSUPPLY 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORV/ PARTICULARS 

Uniform Petremined 
4th Qasrierly 

Adjlastment oIlY 
2019.20 

Ps/kWh 

Uatform Determined 
1.152nd Qaorteely 
Adjootharot of TV 

2020.21 

Ps/kWh 

Uniform Applioablr 
Qourterly Adju.tsnent for 

4th Quartet 5(112019.20 
ft letS 2nd Quarters 

of FT 2020.21 

PS/kwh 

Sorehargen 

Ps/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
QtI A4joetment for 

4th Quarter  sf173019.20 
& tat &ze Quarter. 
cf FT 2020-21 *th 

Suechorge. 
6./kWh 

A B C 0 3 
C-i F0raupplyot400/230Volt. 

a) Sanetionod load lean than 5kW 0,8276 0.8966 1.72 1.26 2.97 

6) Sanctioned load 1kw & up to 500kw 0.8276 0,8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
C .2(n) 
C .3(a) 

For mpply at 11,33 kVup to nnd IneInding 5000kw 
foe mpply 2*66kV & above and aanaticned load shove 5000kW 

0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 

0.8276 0,8966 1.72 1.20 2.97 

Time Of Usc Peak Off.Peak Proh Ofl.Prak Peak Off.Pcak Peck Off-Peak Pooh OfftPeok 
C .1(r) For supplynt 4001230 Volt. 5kw SOP *0502kw 0,8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2.97 
C .2(b) For suppiy at 11,32kv up to d Inoluding 5000kw 0.8276 0,8276 0,8966 0.8966 1,71 1.72 1.25 1.25 2,97 2.97 
C .3(b) Foe supply at 66kv & above and sanctioned lond above 5000kw 

0.8276 0,8276 0.8066 0.8966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2.97 

Pego I of 2 



Amsex-Ul 

.SCHEDULE.OF RLECTRLCITYTARIFFS,.: 

I) AGRICULTVR TARIFF 

Sr. Mn. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Uniform Determined 
4th Qaortrrly 

Adju.tment of LV 
2019-20 

Re/kWh 

Uniform Determined 
lstft2ndQunrteuly 
Adjustment of r 

2020-21 

Ref kwh 

U if A II bi 
I Ad °' 

al
n°d Qut 

Of FT 2020.21 

P.s/kWh 

Sure gee 

Rn/kWh 

Ufliferm Applicable 
Q.ueterly Adjustment for 

4thQuarterefFY2019.20 
& & 2nd Quarters 

f F2O021wtth 

Pa/kwh 
* B C D = 

D.1a) SCARY less then 1kw 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
0-2(n) AgrlculturoltuheWeflo 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 0.94 2.66 

Penk Off.Penk Peak 0ff-Peak Peak Off-Pooh Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 
0-Ilk) SCARP 5kw ft above 0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 1.72 1.72 1.25 1.25 2.97 2.97 
0.2 - AgrlsultunlSkWftabavo - 0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 - 1.72 1.72 0.94 0.94 2.66 2.66 

,-.... ..•.. .,.: 

Sr. Rn. TARIFF CATEGORY I  PARTICULARS 

- 

Uniform Detoemined 
4th Qsuetrrly 

Adjustment of FT 
2019.20 

P.s/kwh 

Uniform Determined 
1st ft 2nd Quarterly 
Adjustment of 

2020.21 

Re/kwh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qnnrty Adjustment 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
ft lit 62nd Qunrtcri 

oILY 2020.31 

Pa/kWh 

Surcharge. 

Rn/kWh 

Uniform flpplirukle 
Qnurteely Adjustment for 

4th trim of FT 2019-20 
ft let 852nd Quarter. 
of TV 2020-31 with 

Surcharge. 

Pa/kwh 
A B C D B 

0-ill) Residential Supply 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
3.1(u) CammerelalSupply 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
3-2 IndustrIal Supply 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 

'SEA8ONAL.1NDUSiRIAt.SUjoPLy,TARIFFli,., 

125% of relevant induutrtnl 65.6ff 
Note: Ca.ifl'.F neu.umers will have the spIteD to sonnet to Regular Tariff und vise nina. Thi. option ran be eisrrrlsed at the time Of a new ronnoelion or ot the beginning Of 

the .ra.na. 0608 eriord • the option remsie. In force for at least sue Pete. 

G..PUBLICLIGHTING.--. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARtICULARS 

Uuiform Determined 
4th Q000tcrly 

Adjusonceett of TV 
2019.20 

Na/kWh 

Uniform Determined 
lit ft 2nd Quarterly 
Adjustment of y 

2020.21 

Rn/kwh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qnurtrriy Adjustment for 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
& 1St 62nd Quarters 

of FT 2020-21 

Re/kWh 

Surcharge. 

Re/kWh 

unhloem Applicable 
Qaurterly A4jostjnrot foe 

4th Quarter of £72019.20 
ft lots 2nd Quartern 
oILY 2020.21 wIth 

Surrltarge. 

Rn/kwh 
A B C 0 3 

Street Lighting 0.8276 0.8965 1.72 1.21 1.97 

H- RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED 2O.INDUSTRIALPREM1SES --.', 

Sr. Ne. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Uniform Determined 
4th Qaurterly 

Adjustment of FT 
2019.20 

Pa/kwh 

Uuifnum Determined 
lit 62nd Quarterly 
Adjustment 

2020.21 

Ru/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qtettenly Adjustment foe 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
ft lot 62nd Quarters 

Of FT 2020.21 

Rn/kWh 

Sorehorges 

Pa/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Quhirtetly Adjuniment for 

4th Quarter ef LV 2019.20 
ft lot 62nd Quarters 
of WY 2020-21 with 

Surehergeo 
Ri/kwh 

A B C 0 2 
Residential Colonies atthehed to Industrial premloea 0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 

I...RAILWAT-TRACTQN .... 

Sr. Me. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Uaifnern Determined 
Qaueterly 

Adjustment of FT 
2019-20 

Re/kwh 

Uniform Determined 
lot 62nd Qauter1Y 
Adjustment of FT 

2020-21 

Re/kwh 

Uniform Applicable 
Qaurterly Adjustment for 

4th Quorter of FT 2019.20 
6 1st 62nd Quoeters 

of FT 2020.21 

R./kWh 

surcharge. 

Re/kwh 

Uniform Applietblr 
Qaurterly Adjuscsuonc Err 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
6 lot & 2nd Quarters 
of FT 2020-21 *th 

Rn/kWh 
A B C 0 E 

Rl1ysy Traction 0,8276 0.8966 1.72 1.21 2.97 

K CONTRACTS,. 

Be. Tin. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Uniform Determined 
411. Quarterly 

Adjustment of FT 
2019-20 

P.s/kWh 

Uniform Determined 
1st 5.2nd Qourtrrly 
Adjustment nf 

2020.21 

Re/kWh 

QaurterlAdjustanetfor ° 
4th 000eter of FT 2019.20 

& 1nt62n Quarters 

Pa/kWh 

- 

Surehaegsa 

Re/kWh 

Uniform Applicable 
Quarterly Adjustment for 

4th Quarter of FT 2019.20 
ft lot 62nd Quarters 
of TV 2020.21 wIth 

Surehorgea 
0./kwh 

A B C D 3 
1 

2 

AuadJammu&Knabmlr(AJX) 

Time OfUse 

Rant Lab 

0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 
Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peek Off-Peak Peak Olf.Peuk Peak off.Pcoh 

0.8276 0.8276 0.8966 0.8966 1.72 1.72 1.23 1.25 .2.97 2.97 

0.8276 0.8966 1.72 1.25 2.97 

Page 2 nf 2 

ZID 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

